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An unannounced Life Safety Code Survey was
conducted at Leon Sullivan Health Care Center,
Seattle Washington, on October 27, 2015 by staff
from the Washington State Patrol, Fire Protection
Bureau Bellevue District Headquarters.

The 2000 existing section of the Life Safety Code
was utilized for the survey in accordance to 42
CFR 483.70: Requirements for Long Term Care.

Leon Sullivan Health Care Center is a 165 bed
facility with a census of ____ consisting of a Type
II-A; 3 story structure built in 1995 and has a
basement. The facility is fully sprinkled with an
automatic fire alarm system in place. Exit
discharge points are to grade and have an
all-weather surface and lead to a public way.

There were deficiencies identified during this
survey, they are identified below. The facility is
not in compliance with the Life Safety Code 2000
Edition as adopted by CMS.

The Surveyor was:

Phil Cane
Deputy State Fire Marshal
Washington State Patrol, Fire Protection Bureau
Bellevue District Headquarters
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Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14
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program participation.
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Generators are inspected weekly and exercised
under load for 30 minutes per month in
accordance with NFPA 99, 3.4.4.1.

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
Based upon observations and staff interviews on
October 27, 2015 between approximately 1200
and 1500 hours the facility has failed to have the
emergency generator meet the requirements of
the Fire Safety Code. This could result in
conditions that could result in endangerment of
the residents, staff and/or visitors within the
facility.

The findings include, but are not limited to:
1) The facility emergency generator is not

equipped with a remote manual stop switch

required by NFPA 110 (1999) 3-56.5.6.

The above was discussed and acknowledged by
the Maintenance Director.
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